
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT ITEM NO. 5.4

  

DATE: July 14, 2025

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Carl Brown, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing minor modifications to the Third Amended and Restated
Agreement between the City of Livermore and Livermore Sanitation, Inc. for Solid Waste,
Recyclable Materials, and Compostable Materials Services

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION
 
Staff recommends the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a resolution to authorize minor
modifications to the Third Amended and Restated Agreement between the City of Livermore and
Livermore Sanitation, Inc. for Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and Compostable Materials Services to
add an approved composting site, clarify the scope of materials eligible for on-call single-family clean-up
services, and include an additional Livermore Sanitation signatory. 
 
 
SUMMARY

On April 27, 2020, the City Council adopted a resolution authorizing the execution of the Third Amended
and Restated Agreement with Livermore Sanitation, Inc. for Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and
Compostable Materials Services (Franchise Agreement). This action extended the Franchise Agreement
term for a minimum period of 10 years, until June 30, 2030, and included new trucks and other
equipment, and enhanced services for the Livermore rate payers.
 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the Third Amendment to the Franchise Agreement to
incorporate proposed minor modifications to Section 5.13.3 to allow the use of Waste Management
Altamont Landfill & Resource Recovery to process Compostable Materials collected from the City of
Livermore, update Section 5.2.2  3. D. to include both mattresses and box springs as one item of
furniture for bulky item collection for single-family residences and multi-family complexes, and add an
approved signatory to sign on behalf of LSI.
 
DISCUSSION

On April 27, 2020, the City Council adopted a resolution authorizing the execution of the Third Amended
and Restated Agreement with Livermore Sanitation, Inc. for Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and
Compostable Materials Services (Franchise Agreement). This action extended the Franchise Agreement



term for a minimum period of 10 years, until June 30, 2030, and included new trucks and other
equipment, and enhanced services for the Livermore rate payers. 
 
The Franchise Agreement allows the City’s Contract Manager to administratively approve certain
temporary modifications to the Franchise Agreement pending City Council approval. Staff previously
approved the use of the Waste Management Altamont Landfill & Resource Recovery, located at 10840
Altamont Pass Rd, Livermore, CA, to process Compostable Materials collected from the City of
Livermore as an Approved Composting Site.  In addition, current Franchise Agreement language allows
only one mattress or one box spring to be collected as part of the on call bulky pick-up program. 
 
Staff is now recommending approval of the Third Amendment to the Franchise Agreement to incorporate
language updates to modify Section 5.13.3 to allow the use of the Waste Management Altamont Landfill
& Resource Recovery as an Approved Composting Site. In addition, staff is recommending updates to
Section 5.2.2  3. D. to include both mattresses and box springs as one item of furniture for bulky item
collection for single-family residences and multi-family complexes. Finally, Waste Connections Regional
Vice President, Dan Schooler, will be added as an approved signatory to sign on behalf of LSI.
 
FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE IMPACTS
 
No fiscal or administrative impacts are anticipated as a result of this proposed modification.
 
COMMUNITY PILLAR
 
3: Environmental Stewardship
 
GOAL
 
2: Manage the City’s solid waste contract and develop and implement the City’s recycling program
ensuring compliance with state and local regulations.
 
ATTACHMENTS
 
1. Resolution
2. Exhibit A - Third Amendment to Franchise Agreement
 
Prepared by: Judy Erlandson
                      Public Works Manager

 

  
 
  
Approved by:

____________________________________
Marianna A. Burch
City Manager

Fiscal Review by:

____________________________________
Tina Olson
Administrative Services Director

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3452036/FA_amendments_Resolution_2025__1_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3448866/Livermore_Sanitation_25-0266_-_Final.pdf

